MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 90

Chapter 90.

Resolve in favor of I. K. Stetson of Bangor, Maine.

I. K. Stetson, to reimburse for expenses. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and four dollars and seventy-five cents be and is hereby appropriated, to be paid to I. K. Stetson, of Bangor, to reimburse him for actual cash expenses incurred, and bills paid, while attending hearings of the special committee on salaries and fees.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 91.

Resolve providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund.

Epidemic fund, to provide for.

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand dollars annually for two years is hereby appropriated as an epidemic or emergency fund to be used, if necessary, by the state board of health with the consent of the governor and council in case of the invasion or threatened invasion of small pox or other dangerous epidemic disease into the state, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the same, or such part of the same as may be needed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 92.

Resolve in favor of aid in building a highway bridge across the Kennebec River between the towns of Bingham and Concord.

Highway bridge across Kennebec river, in aid of.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty thousand dollars, to be paid, ten thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred and five and ten thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred and six, be and hereby is appropriated from any unexpended moneys in the treasury to aid in building a highway bridge across the Kennebec river between the towns of Bingham and Concord in the county of Somerset.

County of Somerset shall raise \$5,000,

Bingham and Concord shall raise balance. Provided, the sum of five thousand dollars be raised by said county and the necessary balance by the towns of Bingham and Concord, or otherwise, which, together with the amount herein appropriated, shall be sufficient to fully complete said bridge, within two years from the date of the approval of this resolve without further aid from the state. And said county is hereby

authorized and required to raise the sum herein provided for it to raise, by taxation or otherwise, within two years from the date of the approval of this act; and said towns are hereby authorized to raise, by taxation or otherwise, any sums which may be necessary for them, or either of them, to raise to carry out the provisions of this act.

Provided also, that the location and erection of said bridge Location and erection shall shall be under the supervision of the county commissioners of Somerset county. Said bridge shall be built of steel or iron not less than eighteen feet wide upon stone piers and abutments, upon plans of a competent bridge engineer, to be approved by the governor and council, and said bridge shall be completed, opened to the public and accepted by the governor and council before the last installment, above provided for, to be paid by the state, shall be paid. All moneys under this resolve shall be paid upon youchers satisfactory to the governor and council.

be under supervision of county commis

Provided further, that said bridge shall be kept in repair at the expense of the towns of Bingham and Concord in proportion to their respective valuations as fixed, from time to time, by the state assessors.

-repairs on borne.

Provided also, that said bridge shall be built on the basis of a cost of thirty-five thousand dollars, and that the amount paid relative to by the state under this resolve shall not exceed four-sevenths of the cost.

of bridge

Provided also, that the actual damages sustained by the owner of the ferry at this place caused by the building of this bridge, settled. shall be appraised by the county commissioners of Somerset county, the same to be paid by said county.

-damages

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 93.

Resolve for the purpose of completing the Fish Hatchery and Feeding Station at the Rangeley Lakes.

Resolved, that the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of completing the fish hatchery and feeding station at Rangeley lakes, to be expended under the direction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game.

Fish hatchery at Rangeley lakes, for completion

Approved March 15, 1905,